



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

PARK EMPLOYEES' AND RETIREMENT )  
BOARD EMPLOYEES' ANNUITY AND )  
BENEFIT FUND OF CHICAGO, derivatively )  
and on behalf of BioScrip, Inc., )

Plaintiff Below, )  
Appellant, )

v. )

RICHARD M. SMITH, MYRON Z. )  
HOLUBIAK, CHARLOTTE W. COLLINS, )  
SAMUEL P. FRIEDER, DAVID R. HUBERS, )  
RICHARD L. ROBBINS, STUART A. )  
SAMUELS, GORDON H. WOODWARD, )  
KIMBERLEE C. SEAH, HAI V. TRAN, )  
PATRICIA BOGUSZ, KOHLBERG & CO., )  
L.L.C., KOHLBERG MANAGEMENT V, )  
L.L.C., KOHLBERG INVESTORS V, L.P., )  
KOHLBERG PARTNERS V, L.P., KOHLBERG )  
TE INVESTORS V, L.P., KOCO INVESTORS )  
V, L.P. and JEFFERIES LLC, )

Defendants Below, )  
Appellees\*, )

and )

BIOSCRIP, INC., )

Nominal Defendant Below, )  
Appellee. )

No. 198, 2017

Court Below:  
Court of Chancery of  
the State of Delaware,  
C.A. No. 11000-VCG

PUBLIC VERSION--  
FILED: August 10, 2017

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
A.    Factual Background.....	8
1.    The Composition of the Board.....	8
2.    [REDACTED] .....	10
3.    Section 220 Demand .....	11
B.    Procedural Background .....	12
1.    The Initial Complaint .....	12
2.    The Court of Chancery’s Ruling on the Initial Complaint .....	14
3.    The Amended Complaint .....	15
4.    The Court’s Teleconference.....	15
5.    Dismissal of Amended Complaint .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    The Court of Chancery’s Rulings Must Be Affirmed Because Plaintiff’s Failure To Make Demand To The May 11 Board Cannot Be Excused.....	17
A.    Question Presented .....	17
B.    Scope of Review.....	17
C.    Merits of the Argument .....	17

1. The May 11 Board is the correct board for purposes of evaluating demand futility under Rule 23.1.....	17
2. This Court should not adopt an inflexible bright-line rule that strips the Court of Chancery of its inherent equitable authority. ....	24
3. If the Court concludes that demand must be evaluated on the complaint-filing date, the Court should remand to the Court of Chancery to determine, in the first instance, whether demand is excused as to the May 7 Board.....	30
II. The Court of Chancery Court Correctly Determined That the May 11 Board was Capable of Considering Demand. ....	32
A. Question Presented.....	32
B. Scope of Review.....	32
C. Merits of the Argument.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	42

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braddock v. Zimmerman</i> , 906 A.2d 776 (Del. 2006) .....	18, 20, 39
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	32
<i>Brophy v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 70 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 1949) .....	13
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Hldgs. LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) .....	35
<i>In re China Agritech, Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2181514 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2013).....	26, 27
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	36
<i>DiGiacobbe v. Sestak</i> , 743 A.2d 180 (Del. 1999) .....	24
<i>DiRienzo v. Lichtenstein</i> , 2013 WL 5503034 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2013).....	6, 34
<i>In re EZCORP, Inc. Consulting Agm’t Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton P’rs, L.P. v. Englard</i> , 11 A.3d 1180 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	29
<i>In re infoUSA, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	27

<i>Duffy v. Rieger</i> , C.A. No. 12607-VCS (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2017) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	23
<i>Kaplan v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell &amp; Co.</i> , 540 A.2d 726 (Del. 1988) .....	18
<i>Levine v. Smith</i> , 591 A.2d 194 (Del. 1991), <i>overruled on other grounds by Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	32, 38
<i>LVI Grp. Invs., LLC v. NCM Grp. Hldgs., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1174438 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 2017) .....	30
<i>Needham v. Cruver</i> , 1993 WL 179336 (Del. Ch. May 12, 1993).....	26, 27
<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993) .....	29
<i>In re Puda Coal, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 6476-CS (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 2013) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rapoport v. Litig. Trust of MDIP Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3277911 (Del. Ch. Nov. 23, 2005) .....	29
<i>Ravenswood Inv. Co., L.P. v. Winmill</i> , 2011 WL 2176478 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011).....	36
<i>Redeemer Comm. of Highland Crusader Fund v. Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 2017 WL 713633 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2017).....	25
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 914 A.2d 647 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	29
<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 152 A.3d 124 (Del. 2016) .....	5, 30

<i>South v. Baker</i> , 62 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	24
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 793 A.2d 356 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	36
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008) .....	17
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981) .....	19
<b>STATUTES &amp; RULES</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(a).....	18, 19, 35, 40
Del. Ct. Ch. Rule 5.1 .....	13, 22
Del. Ct. Ch. Rule 12(b)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
Del. Ct. Ch. Rule 19(b) .....	29
Del. Ct. Ch. Rule 23.1 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
3 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1768) .....	25
